

16-0452 16-0647 (XAP)

To be argued by
VINCENT RIVELLESE

United States Court of Appeals

For the Second Circuit

RAPHAEL GOLB,

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

- against -

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney
New York County
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

ALAN GADLIN
VINCENT RIVELLESE*
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of Counsel

* ATTORNEY OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 32

ARGUMENT..... 35

 POINT I

 THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY DISMISSED THE TWO
 CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION COUNTS, BECAUSE THE NEW
 YORK COURTS DID NOT UNREASONABLY APPLY
 SHUTTLESWORTH V. CITY OF BIRMINGHAM..... 35

 POINT II

 THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT CONTRADICT
 CLEARLY ESTABLISHED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT BY
 DECLINING TO FIND NEW YORK’S CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION
 AND FORGERY STATUTES OVERBROAD, OR BY DECLINING TO
 FIND THE IMPERSONATION STATUTE VAGUE..... 51

CONCLUSION..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U.S. 195 (1966) 39, 42-43

Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70 (2006)36

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993)52, 54

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)40

Golb v. Attorney General, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7774 (S.D.N.Y.) 30-32

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)37

Howes v. Fields, 565 U.S. 499 (2012)36

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)41

Johnson v. Williams, 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)..... 37-38, 45

Lewis v. Conn. Comm’r of Corr., 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015).....36

Lockyer v. Andrade, 538 U.S. 63 (2003)37

Mauer v. Minnesota, 625 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2010)41

McFadden v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015)48

McKinney v. Artuz, 326 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003).....36

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....60

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....48, 50

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103 (1990)39-41, 43-44

Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974)63

Pope v. Illinois, 481 U.S. 497 (1987) 47-48

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)53

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....52, 54

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 382 U.S. 87 (1965) *passim*

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 31, 34, 59-60

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 31, 52, 54-56, 62

United States v. Bunday, 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)61

United States v. Halloran, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 18847 (2d Cir. Oct. 20, 2016).....63

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....52

United States v. Tagliaferri, 648 Fed. Appx. 99 (2d Cir. 2016)61

Vega v. Walsh, 669 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2012).....37

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....55

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U. S. 781 (1989)54

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)37

Wood v. Ercole, 644 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2011).....36

Wright v. Van Patten, 552 U.S. 120 (2008)36

STATE CASES

People v. Golb, 102 A.D.3d 601 (1st Dep’t 2013) 26-27, 31, 57

People v. Golb, 126 A.D.3d 401 (2015)29

People v. Golb, 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)27-28, 42-43, 46, 49

People v. Golb, 24 N.Y.3d 932 (2014)29

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 134159

18 U.S.C. § 1346.....60

28 U.S.C. §§ 2241.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....2

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....36

U.S. Const., Amendment I.....23, 26-27, 46-47, 51, 54-59, 62

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00.....23
N.Y. Penal Law § 15.05.....24
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.00.....53
N.Y. Penal Law § 170.05..... 2, 22-23, 53
N.Y. Penal Law § 190.25.....2, 23, 42
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-21655
